Land Proclaimed as Road in Block IV, Otepopo Survey District, Waitaki County

### H. E. BARROWCLOUGH, Administrator of the Government A PROCLAMATION

Pursuant to section 29 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1948, I, Major-General the Right Honourable Sir Harold Eric Barrowclough, the Administrator of the Government of New Zealand, hereby proclaim as road the land described in the Schedule hereto.

#### **SCHEDULE**

# OTAGO LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 1'4 perches situated in Block IV, Otepopo Survey District, Otago R.D., being part Section 34; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 6193 (S.O. 13217) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Administrator of the Government, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 21st day of September 1962.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works. GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 46/1887; D.O. 18/300/13217)

Land Proclaimed as Road in Block I, Mabel Hundred

# H. E. BARROWCLOUGH, Administrator of the Government A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section 29 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1948, I, Major-General the Right Honourable Sir Harold Eric Barrowclough, the Administrator of the Government of New Zealand, hereby proclaim as road the land described in the Schedule hereto.

# **SCHEDULE**

#### SOUTHLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 1 rood 21.7 perches situated in Block I, Mabel Hundred, Southland R.D., being part Lot 1, D.P. 5171, being also part Sections 9 and 10; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 6203 (S.O. 6965) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured blue.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Administrator of the Government, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 21st day of September 1962.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works. GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 47/1468; D.O. 18/767/6965)

Road Closed in Block I, Purua Survey District, and Added to Land Held for a Public School

#### H. E. BARROWCLOUGH, Administrator of the Government A PROCLAMATION

Pursuant to section 29 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1948, I, Major-General the Right Honourable Sir Harold Eric Barrowclough, the Administrator of the Government of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the road described in the First Schedule hereto is hereby closed and added to the land now held for a public school described in the Second Schedule hereto Schedule hereto.

#### FIRST SCHEDULE

#### NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of road containing 1 acre and 5.7 perches situated in Block I, Purua Survey District, Auckland R.D., and adjoining or passing through parts Sections 79, 80, and 98, and Section 13s Aponga Settlement; coloured green on

### SECOND SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land situated in Block I, Purua Survey District, Auckland R.D., described as follows:

Being

0 7.4 Part Section 79; coloured yellow on plan. 0 36.3 Part Sections 80 and 98; coloured sepia on plan.

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 4452 (S.O. 43063) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured as above mentioned.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Administrator of the Government, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 21st day of September 1962.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works. [L.S.] GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 31/2381; D.O. 50/23/148/0)

Road Closed in Block VII, Ongo Survey District, Rangitikei County

# H. E. BARROWCLOUGH, Administrator of the Government A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section 29 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1948, I, Major-General the Right Honourable Sir Harold Eric Barrowclough, the Administrator of the Government of New Zealand, hereby proclaim as closed the road described in the Schedule hereto.

#### **SCHEDULE**

# WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of road situated in Block VII, Ongo Survey District, Wellington R.D., described as follows:

A. R. P. Adjoining or passing through
0 3 13 Part Lots 8 and 8A, D.P. 309, being part Hapopo
Block; coloured green on plan.
0 1 18 2 Part Lot 2, D.P. 629, and part Lot 3, D.P. 628,
being part Hapopo Block; coloured green on
plan

Being
0 1 32.8 Road by Proclamation No. 536494 (formerly part
Lot 8A, D.P. 309); coloured orange, edged
orange, on plan.
0 0 4.9 Road by Proclamation No. 536494 (formerly part
Lot 3, D.P. 628); coloured sepia, edged sepia,
on plan.

on plan.

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 5712 (S.O. 25333) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured as above mentioned.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Administrator of the Government, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 21st day of September 1962.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works. GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 72/1/8/0; D.O. 8/1/5/7/0)

Road Closed in Block III, Wyndham Survey District

# H. E. BARROWCLOUGH, Administrator of the Government A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section 29 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1948, I, Major-General the Right Honourable Sir Harold Eric Barrowclough, the Administrator of the Government of New Zealand, hereby proclaim as closed the road described in the Schedule hereby Schedule hereto.

# **SCHEDULE**

# SOUTHLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of road situated in Block III, Wyndham Survey District, Southland R.D., described as follows:

Adjoining or passing through A. R. P.

Section 22 and part Section 5. Sections 56, 57, and 62. 1 28·9 2 13

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 6185 (S.O. 6943) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Administrator of the Government, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 21st day of September 1962. W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 47/894; D.O. 18/767/6943)

Defining the Middle Line of a Portion of the Christchurch Northern Motorway (Belfast-Pinehaven Section) in Block III, Christchurch Survey District, Blocks XV and XI, Rangiora Survey District, and the Borough of Kaiapoi

### H. E. BARROWCLOUGH, Administrator of the Government A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section 4 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1947, I, Major-General the Right Honourable Sir Harold Eric Barrowclough, the Administrator of the Government of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the middle line of a motorway desired to be constructed in Block III, Christchurch Survey District, Blocks XV and XI, Rangiora Survey District, and the Borough of Kaiapoi, viz, a portion of the Christchurch Northern Motorway (Belfast-Pinehaven section) shall be that defined and set forth in the Schedule hereto; and I also declare that this Proclamation shall affect only the land situated within the limits shown coloured red on the plan marked M.O.W. 5216 (Sheets 1, 2, 3, and 4) referred to in the Schedule hereto.